
FINAL SCORE

Northwestern Okla.
0-2 (0-2) 0

Arkansas Tech
2-0 (2-0) 44

September 11, 2025 • Thone Stadium (Russellville, Arkansas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Northwestern Okla. (0-2; 0-2) vs. Arkansas Tech (2-0; 2-0)
Date: 09/11/2025 • Site: Russellville, Arkansas • Stadium: Thone Stadium
Kickoff time: 08:00 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:45 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 02:44
Attendance: 2440
Temperature: • Wind: 2 southEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Northwestern Okla. 0 0 0 0 0
Arkansas Tech 14 9 7 14 44

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 14:49 ATU - B.Roland 63 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by L.Tymeson GOOD) , 1-63 0:11 -7

1st 10:56 ATU - A.Marshall 8 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (PAT KICK by L.Tymeson GOOD) , 3-42 1:13 -14

2nd 05:16 ATU - B.Roland 13 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (PAT PASS to C.Rose FAILED) , 6-31 2:29 0-20

2nd 00:05 ATU - L.Tymeson 34 yd FG , 9-40 1:30 0-23

3rd 02:47 ATU - C.Sirmons 64 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (PAT KICK by L.Tymeson GOOD) , 3-74 1:05 -30

4th 08:26 ATU - D.Sanchez 38 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by L.Tymeson GOOD) , -37

4th 01:58 ATU - T.Jones 66 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by L.Tymeson GOOD) , -44

OFFICIALS

Referee: Michael Gervais
Umpire: Peter Kirsh

Head Linesman: Brett Hylton
Line judge: Jeremy Goodrich
Field judge: Jason Pugh

Back judge: Scott Johnson
Side judge: Alexander Dicharry
Center judge: Glen William



Team Statistics
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
FIRST DOWNS 16 17

Rushing 8 6
Passing 7 8
Penalty 1 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 109 174
Rushing Attempts 39 26
Average Per Rush 2.8 6.7
Rushing Touchdowns 0 1
Yards Gained Rushing 142 198
Yards Lost Rushing 33 24

NET YARDS PASSING 143 216
Completions-Attempts-Int 16-29-2 16-28-0
Average Per Attempt 4.9 7.7
Average Per Completion 8.9 13.5
Passing Touchdowns 0 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 252 390
Total Offensive plays 68 54
Average Gain Per Play 3.7 7.2

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 6-66 5-54
PUNTS-YARDS 9-238 4-120

Average Yards Per Punt 26.4 30.0
Net Yards Per Punt 23.4 30.0
Inside 20 2 3
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-33 8-463
Average Yards Per Kickoff 33 57.9
Net Yards Per Kickoff -71 57.9
Touchbacks 0 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-27-0
Average Per Return 0 13.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 6-104-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 17.3 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-104-2
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 37:38 22:22

1st Quarter 10:29 4:31
2nd Quarter 5:20 9:35
3rd Quarter 10:07 4:48
4th Quarter 11:32 3:28

Third-Down Conversions 3 of 15 2 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 3 2 of 3
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 0 3 of 3

Touchdowns 0 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-9 3-23
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-17 8.0-35
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 4
Total TDs 0 6

Defensive TDs 0 2
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 1-2
Points off turnovers 0 14



Individual Statistics
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. ARKANSAS TECH

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Luna 11 59 0 59 0 12 5.4
C.Deal 11 45 11 34 0 8 3.1
E.Martinez 8 13 1 12 0 5 1.5
TEAM 2 10 7 3 0 10 1.5
I.Wilright 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
G.McElroy 6 12 14 -2 0 10 -0.3
Totals 39 142 33 109 0 12 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Roland 8 87 2 85 1 63 10.6
M.West 7 66 12 54 0 49 7.7
D.Crooms 3 23 0 23 0 19 7.7
T.Daniels 2 10 0 10 0 6 5
C.Sirmons 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
J.Dawson 5 8 10 -2 0 3 -0.4
Totals 26 198 24 174 1 63 6.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
G.McElroy 4-4-0 59 0 34 2
B.Moss 1-4-2 21 0 21 0
C.Deal 11-21-0 63 0 16 1
Totals 16-29-2 143 0 34 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Dawson 13-24-0 192 3 64 1
C.Hensley 3-4-0 24 0 11 0
Totals 16-28-0 216 3 64 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
I.Wilright 5 28 0 14 7 22
H.Wilson Jr. 3 59 0 34 3 48
R.Kyle 3 8 0 9 3 13
C.Cornell 2 17 0 9 4 10
C.Thomas 1 16 0 16 1 0
E.Luna 1 10 0 10 3 -3
B.Davenport 1 5 0 5 2 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
I.Taylor 0 0 0 0 4 0
M.Tarbell 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 16 143 0 34 28 90

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Long 4 46 0 19 8 13
C.Sirmons 2 78 1 64 3 39
D.Crooms 2 23 0 22 2 17
T.Nelson 2 22 0 11 4 12
B.Roland 1 13 1 13 1 10
S.Brazeal 1 11 0 11 2 5
A.Marshall 1 8 1 8 1 0
J.DeCausmaker 1 6 0 6 1 0
T.Daniels 1 5 0 5 2 0
I.Kendall 1 4 0 4 2 0
C.McFarlin 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 16 216 3 64 28 96

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TEAM 2 0 0.0 0 0 0
J.Jones 2 71 35.5 39 0 0
K.Purvis 5 167 33.4 53 2 0
Totals 9 238 26.4 53 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
J.Dawson 1 33 33.0 33 1 0
A.Greaves 3 87 29.0 32 2 0
Totals 4 120 30.0 33 3 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Thomas 0 0 0 3 41 19 0 0 0
H.Wilson Jr. 0 0 0 3 63 39 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 6 104 39 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
C.Sirmons 2 27 37 0 0 0 0 0 0
T.Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 66 66
D.Sanchez 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 38 38
Totals 2 27 37 0 0 0 2 104 66

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
L.Tymeson 2nd 00:05 34 GOOD
L.Tymeson 3rd 07:22 44 MISSED

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
K.Purvis 1 33 33 0 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
L.Tymeson 1 45 45 0 0
L.Kinsella 7 418 59.7 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
H.Wilson Jr. 0 59 63 0 0 122
E.Luna 59 10 0 0 0 69
C.Thomas 0 16 41 0 0 57
C.Deal 34 0 0 0 0 34

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Sirmons 4 78 0 27 0 109
B.Roland 85 13 0 0 0 98
T.Jones 0 0 0 0 66 66
M.West 54 0 0 0 0 54



Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
WEST,M 1 0



Northwestern Okla. Quarterback Progression
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Deal, Caleb
11 - 21 52% 63 yds 0TD 0INT 77.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on ATU41 (Q1 05:35) I.Taylor
0-2 2nd and 10 on ATU41 (Q1 05:35) I.Taylor -2
0-3 3rd and 10 on ATU41 (Q1 05:35) I.Taylor -3

+ 1-4 10 1st 2nd and 6 on NWOSU46 (Q1 01:48) E.Luna
1-5 1st and 10 on ATU44 (Q1 01:48) C.Cornell
1-6 1st and 10 on NWOSU21 (Q2 10:50) I.Wilright -2

+ 2-7 5 2nd and 10 on NWOSU21 (Q2 10:50) B.Davenport
2-8 1st and 10 on NWOSU25 (Q2 05:16) C.Cornell

+ 3-9 4 3rd and 6 on NWOSU29 (Q2 05:16) H.Wilson Jr.
3-10 2nd and 17 on NWOSU5 (Q2 02:13) B.Davenport

+ 4-11 8 1st 2nd and 4 on ATU46 (Q3 14:55) C.Cornell
+ 5-12 -3 1st and 10 on ATU38 (Q3 14:55) R.Kyle 2

5-13 2nd and 13 on ATU41 (Q3 14:55)
+ 6-14 9 3rd and 13 on ATU41 (Q3 14:55) R.Kyle

6-15 4th and 4 on ATU32 (Q3 14:55) E.Luna
+ 7-16 16 3rd and 21 on NWOSU27 (Q3 07:22) C.Thomas
+ 8-17 13 1st 2nd and 11 on NWOSU19 (Q3 02:40) I.Wilright 2
+ 9-18 0 1st and 10 on NWOSU32 (Q3 02:40) I.Wilright 3
+ 10-19 3 1st 3rd and 3 on NWOSU39 (Q3 02:40) I.Wilright 4

10-20 2nd and 8 on NWOSU44 (Q4 15:00) M.Tarbell
+ 11-21 -2 3rd and 8 on NWOSU44 (Q4 15:00) I.Wilright

Sacked 1 time for 10 yards lost

Lost Context
-10 2nd and 11 on NWOSU37 (Q3 07:22)

McElroy, Gunner
4 - 4 100% 59 yds 0TD 0INT 223.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 34 1st 1st and 10 on NWOSU16 (Q1 14:49) H.Wilson Jr.
+ 2-2 9 1st and 10 on NWOSU45 (Q1 10:48) C.Cornell 2
+ 3-3 14 1st 3rd and 3 on NWOSU33 (Q1 05:35) I.Wilright 3
+ 4-4 2 1st and 10 on NWOSU47 (Q1 05:35) R.Kyle 4

Sacked 2 times for 13 yards lost

Lost Context
-11 3rd and 9 on ATU49 (Q1 14:49)
-2 3rd and 10 on NWOSU45 (Q1 10:48)

Moss, Beck
1 - 4 25% 21 yds 0TD 2INT -30.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 21 1st 1st and 10 on NWOSU11 (Q4 10:00) H.Wilson Jr.

1-2 2nd and 5 on NWOSU37 (Q4 10:00) I.Taylor
1-3 TD 3rd and 5 on NWOSU37 (Q4 10:00) E.Luna -2
1-4 TD 4th and 5 on ATU35 (Q4 02:09) I.Wilright -3



Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Arkansas Tech Quarterback Progression
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Dawson, Jack
13 - 24 54% 192 yds 3TD 0INT 162.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 8 TD 1st and 8 on NWOSU8 (Q1 12:09) A.Marshall
+ 2-2 11 1st 1st and 10 on ATU25 (Q1 07:55) T.Nelson 2

2-3 2nd and 7 on NWOSU33 (Q1 02:20) C.McFarlin
2-4 3rd and 7 on NWOSU33 (Q1 02:20) T.Nelson -2
2-5 1st and 10 on ATU30 (Q2 15:00) C.Sirmons -3

+ 3-6 14 1st 2nd and 10 on ATU30 (Q2 15:00) C.Sirmons
+ 4-7 22 1st and 25 on ATU41 (Q2 15:00) D.Crooms 2

4-8 2nd and 3 on NWOSU37 (Q2 15:00) I.Kendall
4-9 2nd and 3 on NWOSU13 (Q2 07:45) T.Nelson -2

+ 5-10 13 TD 4th and 3 on NWOSU13 (Q2 07:45) B.Roland
5-11 3rd and 10 on NWOSU44 (Q2 03:39) S.Brazeal
5-12 1st and 10 on NWOSU47 (Q2 01:35) C.Rose -2

+ 6-13 6 2nd and 10 on NWOSU47 (Q2 01:35) J.DeCausmaker
+ 7-14 1 3rd and 4 on NWOSU41 (Q2 01:35) D.Crooms 2
+ 8-15 7 1st 4th and 3 on NWOSU40 (Q2 01:35) J.Long 3
+ 9-16 11 1st 1st and 10 on NWOSU33 (Q2 01:35) J.Long 4

9-17 1st and 10 on NWOSU22 (Q2 01:35) T.Daniels
9-18 2nd and 10 on NWOSU22 (Q2 01:35) J.Long -2

+ 10-19 5 3rd and 10 on NWOSU22 (Q2 01:35) T.Daniels
+ 11-20 11 1st 2nd and 5 on ATU37 (Q3 11:05) S.Brazeal 2

11-21 2nd and 10 on ATU48 (Q3 11:05) J.Long
+ 12-22 19 1st 3rd and 10 on ATU48 (Q3 11:05) J.Long

12-23 2nd and 7 on NWOSU30 (Q3 11:05) J.Long
+ 13-24 64 TD 1st and 10 on ATU36 (Q3 03:52) C.Sirmons

Sacked 1 time for 9 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 4th and 7 on NWOSU33 (Q1 02:20)

Hensley, Carter
3 - 4 75% 24 yds 0TD 0INT 125.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 11 3rd and 16 on ATU30 (Q1 07:55) T.Nelson
+ 2-2 9 1st and 20 on ATU44 (Q4 13:28) J.Long 2
+ 3-3 4 2nd and 11 on NWOSU47 (Q4 13:28) I.Kendall 3

3-4 3rd and 7 on NWOSU43 (Q4 13:28) J.Long

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

# Northwestern Okla. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

40 A.Lewis 4 5 9 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
49 B.Darrell 4 4 8 0.5-9 2.0-16 - - - - 1
4 B.Heidebrecht 6 1 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 R.Schomaker 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 I.Hill 2 2 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
33 R.Callahan 1 2 3 0.5-9 0.5-9 - - - - -
1 E.Mack 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 J.Chambers 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
7 X.Streeter 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 L.York Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 3 -
8 O.Buckmon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 C.Hollins 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 J.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 N.Rhodes-Nelson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
37 J.Garrett 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 T.McCutcheon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
73 A.Taylor 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 D.Harvey 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 M.McGrew 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 25 26 51 1-9 4.0-17 0 0-0 0-0 4 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Arkansas Tech Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

1 S.Jackson 5 7 12 1.0-2 1.0-2 - - - - -
11 J.Lopez 2 6 8 0.0-0 1.0-7 - - - - 1
42 B.Roberts 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 T.Taiwo 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 3 -
4 T.Jones 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-66 - -
5 C.Palmer 1 2 3 1.0-11 1.5-13 - - - - -
19 D.Sanchez 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - 1-38 - -
30 A.Harper 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 D.Bledsoe 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 K.Yates 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
97 J.Jennings 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 K.Crite 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 J.Steward 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 C.Arnold 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
14 L.Bowers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 C.Holmes 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 T.Howard 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
99 J.Fobbs III 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 J.Brown 1 0 1 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - -
10 V.Richardson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 E.Wilkerson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 P.Washington 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 N.Smith 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
31 S.Berry 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
37 P.Tatum 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
39 A.Greaves 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 I.Whitmore 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1

Totals 35 46 81 3-23 8.0-35 0 0-0 2-104 5 4



# Arkansas Tech Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
53 D.Robinson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 A.Young 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
66 T.Ridley 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 T.Trigg 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 A.Gerle 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 J.Phillips 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1

Totals 35 46 81 3-23 8.0-35 0 0-0 2-104 5 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

STARTERS

Northwestern Okla.

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 0 E.Luna
WR 2 B.Davenport
WR 3 R.Kyle
QB 4 G.McElroy
WR 13 H.Wilson Jr.
OL 64 J.Lara
OL 65 J.Kruk
OL 68 N.Anker
OL 69 B.Strickland
OL 77 C.Grasha
TE 85 C.Cornell

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 4 B.Heidebrecht
CB 6 L.York Jr.
S 7 X.Streeter
LB 8 O.Buckmon
LB 27 N.Rhodes-Nelson
LB 29 R.Schomaker
DE 33 R.Callahan
LB 40 A.Lewis
DE 49 B.Darrell
DT 73 A.Taylor
DT 97 M.McGrew

Arkansas Tech

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 5 J.Dawson
WR 6 J.Long
WR 9 D.Crooms
WR 15 S.Brazeal
RB 25 B.Roland
OL 50 P.Henderson
OL 64 A.Hellman
OL 76 V.Thrower
OL 78 C.Anderson
OL 79 J.Street
TE 83 G.Waits

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 T.Mosley
LB 1 S.Jackson
DB 2 K.Crite
LB 3 J.Steward
DB 4 T.Jones
DB 8 C.Arnold
DL 10 V.Richardson
LB 11 J.Lopez
DB 19 D.Sanchez
DL 44 I.Whitmore
DL 97 J.Jennings

SUBSTITUTIONS

Northwestern Okla.:
1 E.Mack; 2 J.Chambers; 6 I.Wilright; 8 B.Moss; 9 C.Hollins; 9
C.Thomas; 12 C.Deal; 14 I.Taylor; 15 J.Jones; 21 E.Martinez; 37
J.Garrett; 41 T.McCutcheon; 86 M.Tarbell; 94 K.Purvis; 95 D.Harvey;
98 I.Hill;

Arkansas Tech:
1 I.Kendall; 3 C.Sirmons; 4 A.Marshall; 5 C.Palmer; 6 J.Brown; 7
J.DeCausmaker; 7 T.Taiwo; 8 T.Nelson; 12 C.Hensley; 14 L.Bowers;
17 C.Holmes; 20 T.Howard; 21 E.Wilkerson; 22 T.Daniels; 23
P.Washington; 26 M.West; 29 N.Smith; 30 A.Harper; 31 S.Berry; 33
D.Bledsoe; 37 P.Tatum; 39 A.Greaves; 41 L.Tymeson; 42 B.Roberts;
45 K.Yates; 53 D.Robinson; 54 A.Young; 66 T.Ridley; 80 C.McFarlin;
84 C.Rose; 85 L.Kinsella; 91 T.Trigg; 94 A.Gerle; 96 J.Phillips; 99
J.Fobbs III;

DID NOT PLAY

Northwestern Okla.:
0 Zamora, Mark; 0 Jones, Justis; 1 Cobbs, Kaedric; 3 Thompson,
Haiden; 5 Hayes, Eric; 5 Cervantes, Jayden; 7 Beauchamp, Luke; 10
Bernard, Jax; 10 Caveness, Trevor; 11 Pool, Jaydin; 16 Alvin, JaKobi;
17 Judd, Merric; 18 Henry, Jacob; 19 Bohanon, Frank; 20 Walker,
Zaid; 22 Sims, Marcus; 23 McGee, Kennedy; 23 Epperson, Caleb; 23
Kukurich, Zane; 24 Page, Jayden; 25 Mays, Myles; 26 Olson, Casen;
28 Jones, Blake; 30 Kelly, Brogan; 31 Mathers, Jr, Lantz; 32 Hunter,
Eric; 33 Cherry, Demarque; 34 Bridges, Jayden; 35 Reynolds, Cade;
36 Graham, Kentayveion; 38 Fallwell, Luke; 39 Moore, Christian; 42
Parker, Kingston; 45 Morris, Carter; 48 Johnson-Pellet, Parker; 51
Fonseca, John; 52 Bajgier, Nolan; 53 Copeland, Cameron; 54
McGuinness, Joshua; 56 Jones, Peyton; 57 Besteda, Kaleb; 58
Gallegos, Ivan; 67 Sephus, Arnez; 71 Douglas, Evin; 75 Bevis, Caleb;
76 Page, Stetson; 80 Williams, Brody; 81 Hendricks, Kane; 82
Broyles, Camden; 84 Turner, Jarvis; 88 Chavez, Andrew; 89 Crabtree,
Treyvon; 90 Watson, Chism; 91 McLain, Alexander; 92 Flenoid,
Ezedrick; 93 Fish, Lance; 99 Harvey, Ja'Quez;

Arkansas Tech:
TM TEAM; 0 Alston Jr., DJ; 2 Dean, Dizzy; 13 Feliciano, Dominic; 16
George, Brenden; 18 Dejean, Jordan; 24 LaRusso, Kanon; 27 Wilson,
Rjay; 28 Green, Devine; 32 Armstrong, Tristen; 34 Easterling,
Zachary; 35 Townsend, John; 36 Hamilton-Wells, Jaden; 40 Hall,
Davian; 43 Bolton, Walker; 46 Stelter, Miles; 47 Arnold, Brady; 48
Mendez, Patlan; 49 Troxler, Caleb; 51 Aldridge Jr., Eric; 52 Davis,
Jamarr; 55 Scott, Jordan; 56 Atkinson, Luke; 57 Ford, KD; 58
Wheeler, Brandon; 59 Young, Jacoby; 60 Cozart, Chase; 61 Jones,
Mason; 62 Jones, Brennen; 63 Bryant, Brandon; 65 Gunn, Phyllip; 67
Onyema, Chiazoka; 68 Parker, Gage; 69 Miller, David; 70 Lee,
Tucker; 71 Taylor, La'Charles; 72 Abernathy, Cole; 73 Wilson Jr.,
Derrick; 74 Johnson, Adam; 75 Wyatt, Joseph; 77 Dyson, Jaden; 81
Cooley, Trenton; 86 Adams, Luke; 87 Cheek, Chandler; 88 Jones,
Gregor; 89 Marchione, Anthony; 92 Russell, Ronald; 93 Robinson,
Xavier; 95 Cousin, Malik; 98 Brown, De'Quizes;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NWOSU 1st NWOSU16 14:49 KO NWOSU40 12:09 PUNT 4 - 24 2:40
NWOSU 1st NWOSU45 10:48 KO NWOSU43 07:55 PUNT 3 - -2 2:53
NWOSU 1st NWOSU26 05:35 PUNT ATU41 02:20 PUNT 8 - 33 3:15
NWOSU 1st NWOSU42 01:48 DOWNS ATU44 00:15 PUNT 3 - 14 1:33
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU6 10:50 PUNT NWOSU29 07:45 PUNT 5 - 23 3:05
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU25 05:16 KO NWOSU33 03:39 PUNT 3 - 8 1:37
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU12 02:13 PUNT NWOSU6 01:35 PUNT 3 - -6 0:38
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU26 14:55 KO ATU32 11:05 DOWNS 8 - 42 3:50
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU27 07:22 FGA NWOSU43 03:52 PUNT 5 - 16 3:30
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU20 02:40 KO NWOSU42 13:28 PUNT 8 - 22 4:12
NWOSU 4th NWOSU11 10:00 PUNT NWOSU37 08:26 INT 4 - 26 1:34
NWOSU 4th NWOSU22 08:21 KO ATU35 01:58 INT 11 - 43 6:23
NWOSU 4th NWOSU25 01:58 KO NWOSU39 0:00 HALF 3 - 14 1:58

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Northwestern Okla. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:29 5:20 10:07 11:32 15:49 21:39 37:38
3rd down conversions 1-4 0-3 1-3 1-5 1-7 2-8 3-15
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-2 0-0 1-3 1-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ATU 1st ATU37 15:00 KO NWOSU0 14:49 *TD 1 - 63 0:11
ATU 1st NWOSU42 12:09 PUNT NWOSU0 10:56 *TD 3 - 42 1:13
ATU 1st ATU25 07:55 PUNT ATU41 05:35 PUNT 4 - 16 2:20
ATU 1st NWOSU36 02:20 PUNT NWOSU42 01:48 DOWNS 4 - -6 0:32
ATU 1st ATU13 00:15 PUNT NWOSU39 10:50 PUNT 9 - 48 4:25
ATU 2nd NWOSU31 07:45 PUNT NWOSU0 05:16 *TD 6 - 31 2:29
ATU 2nd NWOSU44 03:39 PUNT NWOSU44 02:13 PUNT 3 - 0 1:26
ATU 2nd ATU43 01:35 PUNT NWOSU17 00:05 *FG 9 - 40 1:30
ATU 3rd ATU32 11:05 DOWNS NWOSU27 07:22 FGA 9 - 41 3:43
ATU 3rd ATU26 03:52 PUNT NWOSU0 02:47 *TD 3 - 74 1:05
ATU 4th ATU5 13:28 PUNT NWOSU43 10:00 PUNT 5 - 52 3:28

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Arkansas Tech Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:31 9:35 4:48 3:28 14:06 8:16 22:22
3rd down conversions 0-2 1-6 1-2 0-1 1-8 1-3 2-11
4th down conversions 0-1 2-2 0-0 0-0 2-3 0-0 2-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ATU 1st ATU37 15:00 KO NWOSU0 14:49 *TD 1 - 63 0:11
NWOSU 1st NWOSU16 14:49 KO NWOSU40 12:09 PUNT 4 - 24 2:40
ATU 1st NWOSU42 12:09 PUNT NWOSU0 10:56 *TD 3 - 42 1:13
NWOSU 1st NWOSU45 10:48 KO NWOSU43 07:55 PUNT 3 - -2 2:53
ATU 1st ATU25 07:55 PUNT ATU41 05:35 PUNT 4 - 16 2:20
NWOSU 1st NWOSU26 05:35 PUNT ATU41 02:20 PUNT 8 - 33 3:15
ATU 1st NWOSU36 02:20 PUNT NWOSU42 01:48 DOWNS 4 - -6 0:32
NWOSU 1st NWOSU42 01:48 DOWNS ATU44 00:15 PUNT 3 - 14 1:33
ATU 1st ATU13 00:15 PUNT NWOSU39 10:50 PUNT 9 - 48 4:25
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU6 10:50 PUNT NWOSU29 07:45 PUNT 5 - 23 3:05
ATU 2nd NWOSU31 07:45 PUNT NWOSU0 05:16 *TD 6 - 31 2:29
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU25 05:16 KO NWOSU33 03:39 PUNT 3 - 8 1:37
ATU 2nd NWOSU44 03:39 PUNT NWOSU44 02:13 PUNT 3 - 0 1:26
NWOSU 2nd NWOSU12 02:13 PUNT NWOSU6 01:35 PUNT 3 - -6 0:38
ATU 2nd ATU43 01:35 PUNT NWOSU17 00:05 *FG 9 - 40 1:30
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU26 14:55 KO ATU32 11:05 DOWNS 8 - 42 3:50
ATU 3rd ATU32 11:05 DOWNS NWOSU27 07:22 FGA 9 - 41 3:43
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU27 07:22 FGA NWOSU43 03:52 PUNT 5 - 16 3:30
ATU 3rd ATU26 03:52 PUNT NWOSU0 02:47 *TD 3 - 74 1:05
NWOSU 3rd NWOSU20 02:40 KO NWOSU42 13:28 PUNT 8 - 22 4:12
ATU 4th ATU5 13:28 PUNT NWOSU43 10:00 PUNT 5 - 52 3:28
NWOSU 4th NWOSU11 10:00 PUNT NWOSU37 08:26 INT 4 - 26 1:34
NWOSU 4th NWOSU22 08:21 KO ATU35 01:58 INT 11 - 43 6:23
NWOSU 4th NWOSU25 01:58 KO NWOSU39 0:00 HALF 3 - 14 1:58



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Northwestern Okla. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. ATU will receive and NWOSU will defend the south goal.

PURVIS, Kale kickoff 33 yards from the NWOSU35 to the ATU32 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to add yards to the
spot of the ball , clock 15:00.

ATU drive start at 15:00
1-8 ATU37 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 63 yards to the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 14:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:49]
R

0-0 NWOSU3 TYMESON, Logan PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 7
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 63 yards, 0:11

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 58 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU7, THOMAS, Collin returned 9 yards to the NWOSU16
(HARPER, Armando), clock 14:49.

NWOSU drive start at 14:49
1-10 NWOSU16 [SG] MCELROY, Gunner pass to the right complete for 34 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU25

and advanced to the NWOSU50 (ARNOLD, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NWOSU50 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the ATU48 (RICHARDSON, Vershaud).
2-8 ATU48 [SG] MCELROY, Gunner scrambles to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the ATU49 (ARNOLD, Caleb).
3-9 ATU49 [SG] MCELROY, Gunner sacked for a loss of 11 yards at the NWOSU40 (PALMER, CJ).
4-20 NWOSU40 JONES, Jacob punt 39 yards to the ATU21, SIRMONS, Carldell returned 37 yards to the NWOSU42 (JONES,

Jacob), clock 12:09. [12:09]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 24 yards, 2:40

ATU drive start at 12:09
1-10 NWOSU42 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the right for no gain to the NWOSU42 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben).
2-10 NWOSU42 DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BRAZEAL, Scout thrown to the NWOSU2.

PENALTY NWOSU Pass Interference on YORK JR., Lorenzo enforced at the spot of the foul for 15 yards to the
NWOSU27 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 NWOSU27 [NHSG] CROOMS, De'Rion rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the NWOSU8 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-8 NWOSU8 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 8 yards to MARSHALL, Austin to the NWOSU0,
TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 10:56 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:56]

0-0 NWOSU3 TYMESON, Logan PAT kick attempt is good. [10:56]

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 14
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 42 yards, 1:13

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 10:56. [10:56]

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 59 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU6, WILSON JR., Henry returned 39 yards to the NWOSU45
(BOWERS, Lorenzo), clock 10:48.

NWOSU drive start at 10:48
1-10 NWOSU45 [NHSG] MCELROY, Gunner pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to CORNELL, Caleb caught at the

NWOSU46 and advanced to the ATU46 (SANCHEZ, Diego).
2-1 ATU46 MCELROY, Gunner pass short up the middle complete for 19 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory caught at the ATU45 and

advanced to the ATU27 (ARNOLD, Caleb). PENALTY Before the snap, NWOSU Illegal Motion on ANKER, Noah
enforced 5 yards from the ATU46 to the NWOSU49. NO PLAY (replay the down).

2-6 NWOSU49 PENALTY Before the snap, NWOSU False Start on STRICKLAND, Brett enforced 5 yards from the NWOSU49 to
the NWOSU44.

2-11 NWOSU44 [NHSG] QB Keeper MCELROY, Gunner rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NWOSU45 (JACKSON,
Sam;YATES, Kenneth).

3-10 NWOSU45 [NHSG] MCELROY, Gunner sacked for a loss of 2 yards at the NWOSU43 (JACKSON, Sam).
4-12 NWOSU43 JONES, Jacob punt 32 yards to the ATU25 downed by HUNTER, Eric, clock 07:55. [07:55]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 2:53

ATU drive start at 07:55
1-10 ATU25 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 11 yards to NELSON, Trey caught at the ATU35 and

advanced to the ATU36 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ATU36 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the right for a loss of 5 yards to the ATU31 (DARRELL, Brayden).
2-15 ATU31 [NHSG] QB Keeper DAWSON, Jack rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the ATU30 (HILL, Isaiah).

C.Hensley in at QB for ATU
3-16 ATU30 [NHSG] HENSLEY, Carter pass to the right complete for 11 yards to NELSON, Trey caught at the ATU30 and

advanced to the ATU41 (HILL, Isaiah).
4-5 ATU41 GREAVES, Angus punt 23 yards to the NWOSU36 out of bounds, clock 05:35. PENALTY NWOSU Holding on

TAYLOR, Apollo enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the to the ATU10. [05:35]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 16 yards, 2:20

NWOSU drive start at 05:35
1-10 NWOSU26 [NHSG] MCELROY, Gunner scrambles to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the NWOSU27 (GERLE, Aaron;FOBBS

III, Jeffrey).
2-9 NWOSU27 [NHSG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NWOSU33 (JACKSON, Sam;CRITE, Kylan).
3-3 NWOSU33 [NHSG] MCELROY, Gunner pass to the left complete for 14 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory caught at the NWOSU39

and advanced to the NWOSU47 (ROBERTS, Bennett), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NWOSU47 [NHSG] MCELROY, Gunner pass to the right complete for 2 yards to KYLE, Royal caught at the NWOSU46 and
advanced to the NWOSU49 (JACKSON, Sam).

2-8 NWOSU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper MCELROY, Gunner rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the ATU41 (JONES,
Tyrique), 1ST DOWN.

R

C.Deal in at QB for NWOSU
1-10 ATU41 [NHSG] DEAL, Caleb pass short up the middle incomplete intended for TAYLOR, Isaiah broken up by TAIWO,

Tyriq at the ATU40.
2-10 ATU41 [NHSG] DEAL, Caleb pass up the middle incomplete intended for TAYLOR, Isaiah broken up by TAIWO, Tyriq at

the ATU35.
3-10 ATU41 [NHSG] DEAL, Caleb pass deep to the right incomplete intended for TAYLOR, Isaiah thrown to the ATU25.
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 33 yards, 3:15

ATU drive start at 02:20
J.Dawson in at QB for ATU

1-10 NWOSU36 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU33 (DARRELL, Brayden;HILL,
Isaiah).

2-7 NWOSU33 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass up the middle incomplete intended for MCFARLIN, Cam thrown to the NWOSU25;
QB hurried by DARRELL, Brayden.

3-7 NWOSU33 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep to the left incomplete intended for NELSON, Trey thrown to the NWOSU8.
4-7 NWOSU33 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the NWOSU42 (CALLAHAN, Rayshun;DARRELL,

Brayden); ATU turnover on downs, clock 01:48. [01:48]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, -6 yards, 0:32

NWOSU drive start at 01:48
1-10 NWOSU42 [NHSG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the NWOSU46 (TAIWO, Tyriq).
2-6 NWOSU46 [NHSG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the left complete for 10 yards to LUNA, Ezequiel caught at the ATU41 and

advanced to the ATU44 (TAIWO, Tyriq), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ATU44 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the right incomplete intended for CORNELL, Caleb thrown to the ATU45; QB hurried
by PHILLIPS, Jackson.

2-10 ATU44 PURVIS, Kale punt 31 yards to the ATU13 downed by TAYLOR, Isaiah, clock 00:15. [00:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 14 yards, 1:33

ATU drive start at 00:15
1-10 ATU13 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the ATU15 (RHODES-NELSON, Nasiim;LEWIS,

Aiden), clock 00:00. PENALTY NWOSU Personal Foul on CALLAHAN, Rayshun enforced 15 yards from the end
of the play at the ATU15 to the ATU30 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [00:00]

E

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 14



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northwestern Okla. 0 10:29 1 3 0 4 1-4 0-0 9-10 5-9-0-69 5-50
Arkansas Tech 14 4:31 2 1 2 5 0-2 0-1 8-72 3-5-0-30 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-10 8-72
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 69 30
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-5-0 5-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-79 13-102
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-37
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-48 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-25.5 1-23.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-50 0-0
Possession Time 10:29 4:31
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Luna 3 12 0 12 0 4 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Roland 3 66 0 66 1 22 63
M.West 2 2 -5 -3 0 -1.5 2
D.Crooms 1 19 0 19 0 19 19

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 1-5-0 10 0 10 0
G.McElroy 4-4-0 46 0 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Dawson 2-4-0 10 1 11 1
C.Hensley 1-1-0 11 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 1 14 0 1 14
R.Kyle 1 2 0 1 2
H.Wilson Jr. 1 34 0 1 34
C.Cornell 1 9 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
T.Nelson 2 22 0 3 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Jones 2 71 35.5 39 0 0
K.Purvis 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Greaves 1 23 23.0 23 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Sirmons 1 37 0 37

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
H.Wilson Jr. 1 39 0 39
C.Thomas 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Heidebrecht 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
I.Hill 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
B.Darrell 1-2 2.0 0.5 1.5
J.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Rhodes-Nelson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
R.Callahan 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5
A.Lewis 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Jackson 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
T.Taiwo 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Arnold 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
T.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Palmer 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
V.Richardson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Bowers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Sanchez 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ATU - B.Roland 63 yd TD RUSH (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 1-63 0:11 -7
1st 10:56 ATU - A.Marshall 8 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 3-42 1:13 -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 ATU30 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left incomplete dropped by SIRMONS, Carldell thrown to the ATU30.
2-10 ATU30 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass short to the left complete for 14 yards to SIRMONS, Carldell caught at the ATU35

and advanced to the ATU44 (DARRELL, Brayden), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ATU44 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ATU49 (HOLLINS, Christian).
2-5 ATU49 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU48 (LEWIS, Aiden;CHAMBERS,

Jemelh).
D.Feliciano in at QB for ATU

3-2 NWOSU48 [NHSG] CROOMS, De'Rion rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the NWOSU44 (SCHOMAKER,
Rock;CALLAHAN, Rayshun), 1ST DOWN.

R

J.Dawson in at QB for ATU
1-10 NWOSU44 DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BRAZEAL, Scout thrown to the NWOSU5.

PENALTY ATU Pass Interference on BRAZEAL, Scout enforced 15 yards to the ATU41 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay
the down).

1-25 ATU41 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 22 yards to CROOMS, De'Rion caught at the ATU49 and
advanced to the NWOSU37 (MCCUTCHEON, Terry).

2-3 NWOSU37 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for KENDALL, Isaiah broken up by YORK
JR., Lorenzo at the NWOSU5.

3-3 NWOSU37 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the NWOSU39 (LEWIS, Aiden;DARRELL,
Brayden).

4-5 NWOSU39 DAWSON, Jack punt 33 yards to the NWOSU6 downed by LONG, Jared, clock 10:50. [10:50]

NWOSU drive start at 10:50
1-10 NWOSU6 [SG] QB Keeper DEAL, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the NWOSU14 (WHITMORE,

Israel;LOPEZ, Julien).
2-2 NWOSU14 [SG] QB Keeper DEAL, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NWOSU21 (JACKSON, Sam), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NWOSU21 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass up the middle incomplete intended for WILRIGHT, Ivory thrown to the NWOSU21.
2-10 NWOSU21 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to DAVENPORT, Bailee to the NWOSU26

(JONES, Tyrique).
3-5 NWOSU26 [SG] WILRIGHT, Ivory rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU29 (LOPEZ, Julien;HOWARD, Trey).
4-2 NWOSU29 Punt by PURVIS, Kale at the NWOSU29 is blocked by ROBERTS, Bennett, recovered by ATU HOWARD, Trey at

the NWOSU31, End of Play, clock 07:45. [07:45]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 23 yards, 3:05

ATU drive start at 07:45
1-10 NWOSU31 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the NWOSU22 (MCGREW, Marques;HILL,

Isaiah).
2-1 NWOSU22 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NWOSU20 (CALLAHAN, Rayshun),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 NWOSU20 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NWOSU13 (HARVEY, Dmari).
2-3 NWOSU13 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left incomplete intended for NELSON, Trey broken up by YORK JR.,

Lorenzo.
D.Feliciano in at QB for ATU

3-3 NWOSU13 [NHSG] CROOMS, De'Rion rush to the right for no gain to the NWOSU13 (STREETER, Xavier;LEWIS, Aiden).
J.Dawson in at QB for ATU

4-3 NWOSU13 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass short to the left complete for 13 yards to ROLAND, Bryson caught at the
NWOSU10 and advanced to the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 05:16 (Scoring play
confirmed). [05:16]

P

0-0 NWOSU3 ROSE, Cayden two-point conversion pass attempt to WAITS, Gavin failed (incomplete); conversion is no good.

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 20
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 31 yards, 2:29

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU0, Touchback , clock 05:16.

NWOSU drive start at 05:16
1-10 NWOSU25 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass short to the right incomplete intended for CORNELL, Caleb broken up by TAIWO, Tyriq at

the NWOSU30.
2-10 NWOSU25 [SG] QB Keeper DEAL, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the NWOSU29 (STEWARD, Jyrin).



3-6 NWOSU29 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass short up the middle complete for 4 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU32
and advanced to the NWOSU33 (TAIWO, Tyriq;HOLMES, Cam'ron).

4-2 NWOSU33 PURVIS, Kale punt 11 yards to the NWOSU44 out of bounds, clock 03:39. [03:39]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:37

ATU drive start at 03:39
1-10 NWOSU44 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NWOSU37 (CHAMBERS,

Jemelh;HEIDEBRECHT, Ben).
2-3 NWOSU37 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the right for a loss of 7 yards, WEST, Myles fumbled at NWOSU44 , recovered by

ATU WEST, Myles at the NWOSU44 to the NWOSU44, End of Play.
3-10 NWOSU44 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left incomplete intended for BRAZEAL, Scout thrown to the NWOSU30.
4-10 NWOSU44 GREAVES, Angus punt 32 yards to the NWOSU12 downed by CROOMS, De'Rion, clock 02:13. PENALTY

NWOSU Personal Foul ATU Personal Foul , Offsetting deadball penalties, result of the play stands. [02:13]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 1:26

NWOSU drive start at 02:13
1-10 NWOSU12 [SG] TEAM rush to the right for a loss of 7 yards to the NWOSU5 (LOPEZ, Julien).
2-17 NWOSU5 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the left incomplete intended for DAVENPORT, Bailee broken up by WHITMORE, Israel

at the NWOSU5.
3-17 NWOSU5 [SG] QB Keeper DEAL, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NWOSU6 (STEWARD,

Jyrin;JACKSON, Sam). [01:51]
4-16 V6 Timeout Northwestern Okla., clock 01:51. [01:51]
4-16 NWOSU6 PURVIS, Kale punt 41 yards to the NWOSU47, SIRMONS, Carldell returned -10 yards to the , clock 01:35.

PENALTY ATU Holding enforced at the deadball spot for 10 yards from the to the NWOSU10, from the spot of the
ball when the foul occurred. [01:35]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 0:38

ATU drive start at 01:35
1-10 ATU43 DAWSON, Jack pass to the right incomplete intended for LONG, Jared thrown to the NWOSU45. PENALTY

NWOSU Pass Interference on HEIDEBRECHT, Ben enforced at the spot of the foul for 16 yards to the
NWOSU41 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 NWOSU47 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep to the left incomplete intended for ROSE, Cayden thrown to the NWOSU30.
2-10 NWOSU47 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left complete for 6 yards to DECAUSMAKER, JD to the NWOSU41

(HEIDEBRECHT, Ben).
3-4 NWOSU41 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 1 yard to CROOMS, De'Rion caught at the NWOSU43 and

advanced to the NWOSU40 (DARRELL, Brayden).
4-3 NWOSU40 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass short to the left complete for 7 yards to LONG, Jared caught at the NWOSU36 and

advanced to the NWOSU33 (MACK, Elijah;SCHOMAKER, Rock), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NWOSU33 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left complete for 11 yards to LONG, Jared caught at the NWOSU27 and
advanced to the NWOSU22 (MACK, Elijah), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NWOSU22 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass short to the left incomplete dropped by DANIELS, Tracy thrown to the NWOSU19.
2-10 NWOSU22 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep to the left incomplete intended for LONG, Jared thrown to the NWOSU5.
3-10 NWOSU22 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to DANIELS, Tracy to the NWOSU17

(LEWIS, Aiden;SCHOMAKER, Rock). [00:09]
4-5 V17 Timeout Arkansas Tech, clock 00:09. [00:09]
4-5 NWOSU17 TYMESON, Logan field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NWOSU24], clock 00:05.

[00:05]

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 23
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 40 yards, 1:30

TYMESON, Logan kickoff 45 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU20, WILSON JR., Henry returned 12 yards to the NWOSU32
(CRITE, Kylan), clock 00:00.

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 23

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northwestern Okla. 0 5:20 1 0 0 1 0-3 0-0 6-16 2-5-0-9 1-16
Arkansas Tech 9 9:35 2 4 1 7 1-6 2-2 10-28 8-15-0-79 2-25



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 23
FIRST DOWNS 5 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-26 18-100
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 78 109
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-7-0 20-11-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 29-104 38-209
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-27
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-60 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-25.5 1-23.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 6-66 2-25
Possession Time 15:49 14:06
Third-Down Conversions 1-7 1-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-3

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Luna 3 12 0 12 0 6 4
C.Deal 4 20 0 20 0 8 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Roland 6 82 -2 80 1 63 13.3
M.West 6 17 -12 5 0 7 0.8
D.Crooms 3 23 0 23 0 19 7.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 3-10-0 19 0 10 0
G.McElroy 4-4-0 46 0 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Dawson 10-19-0 89 2 22 1
C.Hensley 1-1-0 11 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 1 14 0 2 14
R.Kyle 1 2 0 1 2
H.Wilson Jr. 2 38 0 2 34
C.Cornell 1 9 0 3 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Long 2 18 0 3 11
C.Sirmons 1 14 0 2 14
T.Nelson 2 22 0 4 11
D.Crooms 2 23 0 2 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Jones 2 71 35.5 39 0 0
K.Purvis 4 83 20.8 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Dawson 1 33 33.0 33 0 0
A.Greaves 2 55 27.5 32 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Sirmons 2 27 0 37

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
H.Wilson Jr. 2 51 0 39
C.Thomas 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Heidebrecht 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
B.Darrell 3-3 4.5 0.5 2.5
I.Hill 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
A.Lewis 0-5 2.5 0.0 1.0
R.Callahan 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5
E.Mack 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Schomaker 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chambers 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Jackson 3-3 4.5 1.0 1.0
T.Taiwo 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Jones 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Arnold 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Lopez 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Crite 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Steward 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Palmer 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ATU - B.Roland 63 yd TD RUSH (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 1-63 0:11 -7
1st 10:56 ATU - A.Marshall 8 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 3-42 1:13 -14
2nd 05:16 ATU - B.Roland 13 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson , 6-31 2:29 0-20
2nd 00:05 ATU - L.Tymeson 34 yd FG , 9-40 1:30 0-23



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 9
FIRST DOWNS 1 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-16 10-28
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 9 79
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-0 15-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-25 25-107
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1--10
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-12 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-17.3 2-32.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-16 2-25
Possession Time 5:20 9:35
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 2-2

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Deal 4 20 0 20 0 5 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Roland 3 16 -2 14 0 4.7 9
M.West 4 15 -7 8 0 2 7
D.Crooms 2 4 0 4 0 2 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 2-5-0 9 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Dawson 8-15-0 79 1 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 0 0 0 1
H.Wilson Jr. 1 4 0 1 4
C.Cornell 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Long 2 18 0 3 11
C.Sirmons 1 14 0 2 14
T.Nelson 0 0 0 1
D.Crooms 2 23 0 2 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
K.Purvis 3 52 17.3 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Dawson 1 33 33.0 33 0 0
A.Greaves 1 32 32.0 32 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Sirmons 1 -10 0 -10

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
H.Wilson Jr. 1 12 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Darrell 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
A.Lewis 0-4 2.0 0.0 1.0
E.Mack 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Heidebrecht 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Schomaker 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Callahan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chambers 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hollins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Lopez 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
S.Jackson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Steward 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Crite 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Taiwo 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Holmes 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Howard 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 05:16 ATU - B.Roland 13 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson , 6-31 2:29 0-20
2nd 00:05 ATU - L.Tymeson 34 yd FG , 9-40 1:30 0-23



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

At the start of the second half, NWOSU will receive and ATU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 52 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU13, THOMAS, Collin returned 13 yards to the NWOSU26 , out
of bounds, clock 14:55.

NWOSU drive start at 14:55
1-10 NWOSU26 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the NWOSU38 (JACKSON, Sam), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU38 [SG] TEAM rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the NWOSU48 (JACKSON, Sam), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU48 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the ATU46 (PHILLIPS, Jackson;LOPEZ, Julien).
2-4 ATU46 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the right complete for 8 yards to CORNELL, Caleb caught at the ATU40 and advanced

to the ATU38 (LOPEZ, Julien;JONES, Tyrique), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ATU38 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass up the middle complete for -3 yards to KYLE, Royal to the ATU41, End of Play.
2-13 ATU41 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass deep to the right incomplete thrown to the ATU25; QB hurried by WHITMORE, Israel.
3-13 ATU41 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the left complete for 9 yards to KYLE, Royal caught at the ATU42 and advanced to the

ATU32 (JENNINGS, Jackson).
4-4 ATU32 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the right incomplete intended for LUNA, Ezequiel broken up by PHILLIPS, Jackson at

the ATU39; NWOSU turnover on downs, clock 11:05. [11:05]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 42 yards, 3:50

ATU drive start at 11:05
1-10 ATU32 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the ATU37 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben).
2-5 ATU37 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left complete for 11 yards to BRAZEAL, Scout caught at the ATU43 and

advanced to the ATU48 (YORK JR., Lorenzo;STREETER, Xavier), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ATU48 [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush up the middle for no gain to the ATU48 (DARRELL, Brayden;TAYLOR, Apollo).
2-10 ATU48 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left incomplete intended for LONG, Jared broken up by CHAMBERS, Jemelh

at the ATU46.
3-10 ATU48 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to LONG, Jared caught at the NWOSU38 and

advanced to the NWOSU33 (GARRETT, Jackson), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NWOSU33 [NHSG] QB Keeper DAWSON, Jack rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU30 (DARRELL, Brayden).
2-7 NWOSU30 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the left incomplete intended for LONG, Jared broken up by YORK JR., Lorenzo

at the NWOSU15.
3-7 NWOSU30 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack scrambles to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU27 (BUCKMON, Omarion).
4-4 NWOSU27 TYMESON, Logan field goal attempt from 44 yards NO GOOD (wide right) [kick was spotted at NWOSU34], clock

07:22. [07:22]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 41 yards, 3:43

NWOSU drive start at 07:22
1-10 NWOSU27 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NWOSU32 (JACKSON, Sam;JENNINGS,

Jackson).
2-5 NWOSU32 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the NWOSU38 (LOPEZ, Julien), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU38 [SG] QB Keeper DEAL, Caleb rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the NWOSU37 (SANCHEZ, Diego).
2-11 NWOSU37 [SG] DEAL, Caleb sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the NWOSU27 (BROWN, Jonah).
3-21 NWOSU27 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to THOMAS, Collin to the NWOSU43 (SANCHEZ,

Diego).
4-5 NWOSU43 PURVIS, Kale punt 31 yards to the ATU26 out of bounds, clock 03:52. [03:52]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 16 yards, 3:30

1-10 H26 Timeout Official, clock 03:52. [03:52]

ATU drive start at 03:52
1-10 ATU26 [NHSG] DANIELS, Tracy rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the ATU32 (SCHOMAKER, Rock).
2-4 ATU32 [NHSG] DANIELS, Tracy rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the ATU36 (LEWIS, Aiden), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 ATU36 [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to SIRMONS, Carldell caught at

the NWOSU30 and advanced to the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 02:47 (Scoring play
confirmed). [02:47]

P

0-0 NWOSU3 TYMESON, Logan PAT kick attempt is good.



NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 30
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 74 yards, 1:05

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 57 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU8, WILSON JR., Henry returned 12 yards to the NWOSU20
(WASHINGTON, Prestavion;BOWERS, Lorenzo), clock 02:40.

NWOSU drive start at 02:40
1-10 NWOSU20 [NHSG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the NWOSU19 (TAIWO, Tyriq).
2-11 NWOSU19 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the left complete for 13 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory caught at the NWOSU25 and

advanced to the NWOSU32 (ROBERTS, Bennett;PALMER, CJ), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NWOSU32 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory caught at the NWOSU27 and
advanced to the NWOSU32 (GREAVES, Angus;ROBERTS, Bennett).

2-10 NWOSU32 [SG] DEAL, Caleb scrambles to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NWOSU39 (ROBERTS, Bennett).
3-3 NWOSU39 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory to the NWOSU42 (TAIWO,

Tyriq), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
P

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 30

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northwestern Okla. 0 10:07 3 3 0 6 1-3 0-1 9-34 7-9-0-46 0-0
Arkansas Tech 7 4:48 1 3 0 4 1-2 0-0 6-21 3-5-0-94 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 30
FIRST DOWNS 11 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-60 24-121
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 124 203
Passes Att-Comp-Int 23-14-0 25-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-184 49-324
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-27
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-85 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-25.5 1-23.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 6-66 2-25
Possession Time 25:56 18:54
Third-Down Conversions 2-10 2-10
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 2-3

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
E.Luna 7 41 0 41 0 12 5.9
C.Deal 6 27 -1 26 0 8 4.3
E.Martinez 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Roland 8 87 -2 85 1 63 10.6
M.West 6 17 -12 5 0 7 0.8
D.Crooms 3 23 0 23 0 19 7.7
T.Daniels 2 10 0 10 0 6 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 10-19-0 55 0 16 1
G.McElroy 4-4-0 46 0 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Dawson 13-24-0 183 3 64 1
C.Hensley 1-1-0 11 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 4 30 0 5 14
R.Kyle 3 8 0 3 9
H.Wilson Jr. 2 38 0 2 34
C.Cornell 2 17 0 4 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Long 3 37 0 6 19
C.Sirmons 2 78 1 3 64
T.Nelson 2 22 0 4 11
D.Crooms 2 23 0 2 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Jones 2 71 35.5 39 0 0
K.Purvis 5 114 22.8 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Dawson 1 33 33.0 33 0 0
A.Greaves 2 55 27.5 32 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Sirmons 2 27 0 37

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
H.Wilson Jr. 3 63 0 39
C.Thomas 2 22 0 13

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Darrell 4-4 6.0 0.5 2.5
B.Heidebrecht 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
A.Lewis 1-5 3.5 0.0 1.0
I.Hill 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
R.Schomaker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Callahan 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5
E.Mack 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chambers 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Jackson 5-4 7.0 1.0 1.0
T.Taiwo 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
J.Lopez 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
D.Sanchez 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
B.Roberts 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Jones 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Arnold 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Crite 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 14:49 ATU - B.Roland 63 yd TD RUSH (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 1-63 0:11 -7
1st 10:56 ATU - A.Marshall 8 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 3-42 1:13 -14
2nd 05:16 ATU - B.Roland 13 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson , 6-31 2:29 0-20
2nd 00:05 ATU - L.Tymeson 34 yd FG , 9-40 1:30 0-23
3rd 02:47 ATU - C.Sirmons 64 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 3-74 1:05 -30



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-34 6-21
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 46 94
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-7-0 5-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-80 11-115
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-25 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 10:07 4:48
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Luna 4 29 0 29 0 7.3 12
C.Deal 2 7 -1 6 0 3 7
E.Martinez 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Roland 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 5
T.Daniels 2 10 0 10 0 5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 7-9-0 36 0 16 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Dawson 3-5-0 94 1 64 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 3 16 0 3 13
R.Kyle 2 6 0 2 9
C.Cornell 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Long 1 19 0 3 19
C.Sirmons 1 64 1 1 64

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
K.Purvis 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
H.Wilson Jr. 1 12 0 12
C.Thomas 1 13 0 13

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Darrell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Heidebrecht 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
O.Buckmon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Schomaker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Garrett 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Lewis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.York Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
X.Streeter 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Jackson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Taiwo 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Lopez 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Sanchez 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
B.Roberts 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jennings 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Brown 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
T.Jones 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 02:47 ATU - C.Sirmons 64 yd TD PASS from J.Dawson (KICK by L.Tymeson) , 3-74 1:05 -30



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 NWOSU42 [SG] DEAL, Caleb scrambles to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the NWOSU44 (HOLMES, Cam'ron;TRIGG,

Trey).
2-8 NWOSU44 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass short to the left incomplete intended for TARBELL, Micah thrown to the NWOSU45.
3-8 NWOSU44 [SG] DEAL, Caleb pass to the left complete for -2 yards to WILRIGHT, Ivory caught at the NWOSU40 and

advanced to the NWOSU42 (PALMER, CJ;HOWARD, Trey).
4-10 NWOSU42 PURVIS, Kale punt 53 yards to the ATU5 downed by BOHANON, Frank, clock 13:28. [13:28]

ATU drive start at 13:28
1-10 ATU5 [NHSG] SIRMONS, Carldell rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ATU9 (LEWIS, Aiden).
2-6 ATU9 DAWSON, Jack pass deep to the right complete for 34 yards to LONG, Jared caught at the ATU28 and advanced

to the ATU43 (HOLLINS, Christian). PENALTY ATU Ineligible Receiver Downfield on Pass enforced half the
distance from the goal, 4 yards from the ATU9 to the ATU5 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
C.Hensley in at QB for ATU

2-10 ATU5 [NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NWOSU46 (LEWIS, Aiden), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU46 WEST, Myles rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the NWOSU37 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben). PENALTY ATU

Holding enforced 10 yards from the NWOSU46 to the ATU44 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
1-20 ATU44 [NHSG] HENSLEY, Carter pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to LONG, Jared to the NWOSU47 (LEWIS,

Aiden).
2-11 NWOSU47 [NHSG] HENSLEY, Carter pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to KENDALL, Isaiah to the NWOSU43

(HEIDEBRECHT, Ben).
3-7 NWOSU43 [NHSG] HENSLEY, Carter pass deep to the right incomplete intended for LONG, Jared thrown to the NWOSU10.
4-7 NWOSU43 GREAVES, Angus punt 32 yards to the NWOSU11 downed by BROWN, Jonah, clock 10:00. [10:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 52 yards, 3:28

NWOSU drive start at 10:00
B.Moss in at QB for NWOSU

1-10 NWOSU11 [SG] MOSS, Beck pass to the left complete for 21 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU10 and
advanced to the NWOSU32 (ROBINSON, Demetrius), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NWOSU32 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NWOSU37 (JACKSON, Sam;LOPEZ, Julien).
2-5 NWOSU37 [SG] MOSS, Beck pass to the right incomplete intended for TAYLOR, Isaiah thrown to the NWOSU37; QB hurried

by YATES, Kenneth.
3-5 NWOSU37 [SG] MOSS, Beck pass short to the right intercepted by SANCHEZ, Diego at the NWOSU38 intended for

LUNA, Ezequiel. Sanchez return for 38 yards to the NWOSU0, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 08:26 (Scoring
play confirmed). [08:26]

0-0 NWOSU3 TYMESON, Logan PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 37
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 26 yards, 1:34

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 62 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU3, THOMAS, Collin returned 19 yards to the NWOSU22
(SMITH, Nichalon), out of bounds, clock 08:21.

NWOSU drive start at 08:21
1-10 NWOSU22 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the NWOSU23 (YOUNG, Ahmayus;BLEDSOE,

Diego).
2-9 NWOSU23 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the NWOSU32, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU32 [SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NWOSU35 (BLEDSOE, Diego).
2-7 NWOSU35 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NWOSU40 (ROBERTS, Bennett), out of bounds.
3-2 NWOSU40 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NWOSU41 (FOBBS III, Jeffrey;RIDLEY, Tyler).
4-1 NWOSU41 [SG] DEAL, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NWOSU45 (WILKERSON, Elijah), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NWOSU45 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush up the middle for no gain to the NWOSU45 (ROBERTS, Bennett). PENALTY ATU Face

mask on ROBERTS, Bennett enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the NWOSU45 to the ATU40 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 ATU40 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the ATU39 (BLEDSOE, Diego;HARPER, Armando).
2-9 ATU39 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ATU36 (JENNINGS, Jackson;JACKSON,

Sam).
3-6 ATU36 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the ATU35 (JACKSON, Sam;LOPEZ, Julien). [02:09]
4-5 H35 Timeout Northwestern Okla., clock 02:09. [02:09]



4-5 ATU35 [SG] MOSS, Beck pass short to the right intercepted by JONES, Tyrique at the ATU34 intended for
WILRIGHT, Ivory. Jones return for 66 yards to the NWOSU0; QB hurried by LOPEZ, Julien, TOUCHDOWN
ATU, clock 01:58 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:58]

0-0 NWOSU3 TYMESON, Logan PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 44
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 43 yards, 6:23

KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 65 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU0, Touchback , clock 01:58.

NWOSU drive start at 01:58
1-10 NWOSU25 [SG] DEAL, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NWOSU30 (BERRY, Sean).
2-5 NWOSU30 [SG] MARTINEZ, Eli rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the NWOSU32 (TATUM, Peyton;YATES, Kenneth).
3-3 NWOSU32 [SG] DEAL, Caleb rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NWOSU39 (YATES, Kenneth;HARPER, Armando),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 14 yards, 1:58

1-10 NWOSU32 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: NORTHWESTERN OKLA. 0, ARKANSAS TECH 44

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northwestern Okla. 0 11:32 3 1 1 5 1-5 1-2 15-49 2-6-2-19 0-0
Arkansas Tech 14 3:28 1 0 0 1 0-1 0-0 2-53 2-3-0-13 3-29



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

NWOSU ATU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-49 2-53
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 19 13
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-2-2 3-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-68 5-66
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-104
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-53.0 1-32.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-29
Possession Time 11:32 3:28
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Northwestern Okla. Arkansas Tech

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
E.Luna 4 18 0 18 0 4.5 9
C.Deal 4 18 0 18 0 4.5 7
E.Martinez 7 13 0 13 0 1.9 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.West 1 49 0 49 0 49 49

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Deal 1-2-0 -2 0 -2 0
B.Moss 1-4-2 21 2 21 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Hensley 2-3-0 13 0 9 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Wilright 1 -2 1 2 -2
H.Wilson Jr. 1 21 0 1 21

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Long 1 9 0 2 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
K.Purvis 1 53 53.0 53 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Greaves 1 32 32.0 32 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Thomas 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Lewis 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Heidebrecht 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Bledsoe 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Roberts 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Jackson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Lopez 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Wilkerson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Harper 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Berry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 08:26 ATU - D.Sanchez 38 yd TD INT (KICK by L.Tymeson) , -37
4th 01:58 ATU - T.Jones 66 yd TD INT (KICK by L.Tymeson) , -44



Northwestern Okla. Explosive Plays
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Northwestern Okla.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 71 total yards (76% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 1 1st and 10 on NWOSU16

[SG] MCELROY, Gunner pass to the right complete for 34 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU25 and advanced to the NWOSU50
(ARNOLD, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 1st and 10 on NWOSU11
[SG] MOSS, Beck pass to the left complete for 21 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU10 and advanced to the NWOSU32 (ROBINSON,
Demetrius), 1ST DOWN.

16 3 3rd and 21 on NWOSU27
[SG] DEAL, Caleb pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to THOMAS, Collin to the NWOSU43 (SANCHEZ, Diego).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 32 total yards (29% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
12 3 1st and 10 on NWOSU26

[SG] LUNA, Ezequiel rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the NWOSU38 (JACKSON, Sam), 1ST DOWN.
10 1 2nd and 8 on NWOSU49

[NHSG] QB Keeper MCELROY, Gunner rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the ATU41 (JONES, Tyrique), 1ST DOWN.
10 3 1st and 10 on NWOSU38

[SG] TEAM rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the NWOSU48 (JACKSON, Sam), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 153 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
39 1 0th and 0 on ATU35

(10:48) KINSELLA, Liam kickoff 59 yards from the ATU35 to the NWOSU6, WILSON JR., Henry returned 39 yards to the NWOSU45 (BOWERS, Lorenzo),
clock 10:48.

34 1 1st and 10 on NWOSU16
[SG] MCELROY, Gunner pass to the right complete for 34 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU25 and advanced to the NWOSU50
(ARNOLD, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 1st and 10 on NWOSU11
[SG] MOSS, Beck pass to the left complete for 21 yards to WILSON JR., Henry caught at the NWOSU10 and advanced to the NWOSU32 (ROBINSON,
Demetrius), 1ST DOWN.



Arkansas Tech Explosive Plays
Northwestern Okla. vs. Arkansas Tech (Final)
09/11/2025 at Russellville, Arkansas

Arkansas Tech

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 105 total yards (81% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 3 1st and 10 on ATU36

(02:47) [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to SIRMONS, Carldell caught at the NWOSU30 and advanced to
the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 02:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

22 2 1st and 25 on ATU41
[NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 22 yards to CROOMS, De'Rion caught at the ATU49 and advanced to the NWOSU37
(MCCUTCHEON, Terry).

19 3 3rd and 10 on ATU48
[NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to LONG, Jared caught at the NWOSU38 and advanced to the NWOSU33 (GARRETT,
Jackson), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 131 total yards (75% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
63 1 1st and 8 on ATU37

(14:49) [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 63 yards to the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 14:49 (Scoring play
confirmed).

49 4 2nd and 10 on ATU5
[NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NWOSU46 (LEWIS, Aiden), 1ST DOWN.

19 1 1st and 10 on NWOSU27
[NHSG] CROOMS, De'Rion rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the NWOSU8 (HEIDEBRECHT, Ben), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 378 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
66 4 4th and 5 on ATU35

(01:58) [SG] MOSS, Beck pass short to the right intercepted by JONES, Tyrique at the ATU34 intended for WILRIGHT, Ivory. Jones return for 66
yards to the NWOSU0; QB hurried by LOPEZ, Julien, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 01:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

64 3 1st and 10 on ATU36
(02:47) [NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass deep up the middle complete for 64 yards to SIRMONS, Carldell caught at the NWOSU30 and advanced to
the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 02:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

63 1 1st and 8 on ATU37
(14:49) [NHSG] ROLAND, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 63 yards to the NWOSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 14:49 (Scoring play
confirmed).

49 4 2nd and 10 on ATU5
[NHSG] WEST, Myles rush to the right for a gain of 49 yards to the NWOSU46 (LEWIS, Aiden), 1ST DOWN.

38 4 3rd and 5 on NWOSU37
(08:26) [SG] MOSS, Beck pass short to the right intercepted by SANCHEZ, Diego at the NWOSU38 intended for LUNA, Ezequiel. Sanchez return
for 38 yards to the NWOSU0, TOUCHDOWN ATU, clock 08:26 (Scoring play confirmed).

37 1 4th and 20 on NWOSU40
(12:09) JONES, Jacob punt 39 yards to the ATU21, SIRMONS, Carldell returned 37 yards to the NWOSU42 (JONES, Jacob), clock 12:09.

22 2 1st and 25 on ATU41
[NHSG] DAWSON, Jack pass to the right complete for 22 yards to CROOMS, De'Rion caught at the ATU49 and advanced to the NWOSU37
(MCCUTCHEON, Terry).


